CHAPTER 38.

SALE OF SWAMP LANDS.

S. F. 124.

AN ACT to amend Chapter 171, Acts of the Nineteenth General Assembly. [Sale of swamp lands.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Chapter 171, nineteenth general assembly amended,

Land may be sold at public outery.

Security required.

Publication clause.

SECTION 1. That chapter 171 of the acts of the Nineteenth General Assembly is hereby amended by adding to section 3, thereof the following: "or when it is believed that the best interests of their county will be served by adopting that plan said board may sell the land by public outcry at a suitable place in the county wherein said land is located, to the highest bidder, no part to be sold for less than its appraised value —like notice having been first given by the auditor under said board's directions, as to time, place and manner of such selling. And when so sold, said board shall require satisfactory security to be given at once by purchaser that they will carry out their purchases according to the term thereof. SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance,

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 25, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, February 26, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 39.

PUNISHING CRIME OF SODOMY.

AN ACT punishing the crime of sodomy.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall commit sodomy, shall be punished by imprisonment in the penitentiary not more than ten years nor less than one year.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader and the Iowa State Register, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 26, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the *Iowa* State Register and the Des Moines Leader, March 30, 1893.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

H. F. 225.

Penalty.

Publication clause.

66